

No. 23-910

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN ANTONYUK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN G. JAMES,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SUPERINTENDENT
OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROJECT 21 IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Racially tainted historical analogs cannot justify current laws	3
II. “All [firearms owners] are equal, but some [owners] are more equal than others.” George Orwell, <i>Animal Farm</i>	5
A. Firearms regulations have been used to disarm and oppress minorities for generations	5
B. During Reconstruction (1865–1877), black Americans’ right to bear arms continued to be denied through passage of the black codes.....	8
C. During Jim Crow (1877–1964), states used facially neutral laws and blatant prohibitions to prevent black Americans and Native Americans from exercising their right to bear arms.....	10
D. New York’s Race and Minority-Targeting Sullivan Law.....	14
III. Meet the new Hochul Law, worse than the old Sullivan Law.....	15

IV. The Hochul Law deprives minorities and other disadvantaged people from protecting themselves in the locations where they need it the most.....	20
V. The Court should grant the petition to reaffirm the proper standard for applying history in Second Amendment cases	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 12 U.S. 332 (2009)	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	15, 18
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	17, 18, 24
<i>Cooper v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 72 (1848).....	6
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 24
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	20
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	20
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9, 10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2

<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	18
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844)	6, 8
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 130 N.E. 663 (1920)	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR- FKB, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	24
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	18
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 184 Fla. 516 (1941)	13
Statutes	
14 Stat. 173 (1866)	10
14 Stat. 27 (1866)	10
17 Stat. 457 (1873)	13
1865 Fla. Laws 23	8

1911 N.Y. Laws, ch. 195	14
1913 N.Y. Laws, ch. 608	14
2022 N.Y. Sess. Laws ch. 371.....	16, 17
Act of Dec. 17, 1792, <i>reprinted in 1 The Statutes at Large of Virginia</i> (Shepherd ed. 1835)	7
Act of Feb. 4, 1806, <i>reprinted in 3 The Statutes at Large of Virginia</i> (Shepherd ed. 1836)	7
Act of Jan. 6, 1639, <i>reprinted in 1 The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, From the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619</i> (Hening ed. 1823).....	6
Act of June 7, 1712, <i>reprinted in 7 Statutes at Large of South Carolina</i> (McCord ed. 1840)	7
Act of Oct. 1, 1804, <i>reprinted in The Laws of the Territory of Louisiana</i> (Charles ed. 1808)	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e	21
Other Authorities	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1871).....	11
Conor Friedersdorf, <i>Thugs and Terrorists Have Attacked Black Churches for Generations</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (June 18, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/AtlanticChurches	21

- David B. Kopel, *The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century*, 1998 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1359 (1998) 11
- David L. Sloss, *The Right of State Governments to Defy the Supreme Court*, Markkula Center for Applied Ethics at Santa Clara University (Jul. 6, 2022), <https://www.scu.edu/ethics-spotlight/the-ethics-of-guns/the-right-of-state-governments-to-defy-the-supreme-court/> 25
- Ellen Moynihan et al., *MTA train conductor slashed in random Brooklyn subway attack: 'I was doing my job,' he tells News*, Daily News (Feb. 29, 2024), <https://www.nydailynews.com/2024/02/29/mta-train-conductor-slashed-in-neck-in-brooklyn-subway-stop-random-attack/> 23
- Evan Simko-Bednarski et al., *Hochul sends 750 National Guard troops to NYC subways following spate of violence*, Daily News (Mar. 6, 2024), <https://www.nydailynews.com/2024/03/06/hochul-to-dispatch-750-national-guard-troops-to-nyc-subways-following-spate-of-violence/> 23
- Fola Akinnibi, *NYC's Subway Police Surge Fails to Dent Transit Crime*, Bloomberg (Nov. 4, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/SubwayCrime> 23
- Frank Heinz, *'Good Guy With a Gun' Who Stopped Church Gunman Receives Texas' Highest Honor*, NBCDFW (Jan. 14, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/GoodGuyChurch> 22

- Frederick Douglas, *Address delivered in New York City, May 10, 1865*, in 4 *The Frederick Douglas Papers* (1991).....9
- J. Baxter Stegall, *The Curse of Ham: Disarmament Through Discrimination - the Necessity of Applying Strict Scrutiny to Second Amendment Issues in Order to Prevent Racial Discrimination by States and Localities Through Gun Control Laws*, 11 *Liberty U.L. Rev.* 271 (2016)..... 8, 9, 10
- James Anderson & Lee Kennett, *The Gun in America: The Origins of a National Dilemma* (1975)14
- Jason Crosby, *Targeting Black Churches Isn't Stuff of Distant History*, *Courier Journal* (Nov. 1, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/CourierChurches>..... 22
- Kimmy Yam, *Subway cellist says attack 'hurt like hell,' and now wants more protection for performers*, *NBC News* (Feb. 21, 2024), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/subway-cellist-attacked-34th-street-protections-rcna139678>..... 23
- Marcia Kramer & Dick Brennan, *Fresh off primary win, Gov. Kathy Hochul dives right into guns--who can get them and where they can take them*, *CBS New York* (June 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/SomeNYStreets>..... 21
- Myles Miller et al., *Metal pipe beating adds to growing list of violent NYC subway attacks*, *NBC N.Y.* (Feb. 19, 2024),

- <https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/metal-pipe-beating-adds-to-growing-list-of-violent-nyc-subway-attacks/5150631/> 23
- N.Y. Governor’s Press Office, *Governor Hochul Announces New Concealed Carry Laws Passed in Response to Reckless Supreme Court Decision Take Effect September 1, 2022*, New York State (Aug. 31, 2022), <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-announces-new-concealed-carry-laws-passed-response-reckless-supreme-court> 19
- Renee Lettow Lerner, *The Second Amendment and the Spirit of the People*, 43 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 319 (2019) 5
- Repository of Historical Gun Laws*, Duke Center for Firearms Laws, <https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/repository-of-historical-gun-laws/advanced-search> 2
- Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, “*Never Intended to Be Applied to the White Population*”: *Firearms Regulation and Racial Disparity - the Redeemed South’s Legacy to a National Jurisprudence?*, 70 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 1307 (1995) 15, 16
- Sherri L. Burr, *The Free Blacks of Virginia: A Personal Narrative, A Legal Construct*, 19 J. of Gender, Race & Justice 1 (2016)..... 6
- Stefan B. Tahmassebi, *Gun Control and Racism*, 2 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 67 (1991)..... 12, 13, 14, 20

Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Securing Civil Rights: Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms</i> (2010)	9
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms: A Constitutional right of the People or a Privilege of the Ruling Class</i> (2021)	4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms: For Me, But Not For Thee?</i> , 43 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 331 (2019)	11
<i>The Colonial Laws Of New York From The Year 1664 To The Revolution</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law, https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/laws/the-colonial-laws-of-new-york-from-the-year-1664-to-the-revolution-including-the-charters-to-the-duke-of-york-the-commissions-and-instructions-to-colonial-governors-the-dukes-laws-the-laws-of-the	5
<i>The Freedmen</i> , Library of Congress, https://tinyurl.com/LoCFreedmen	6
<i>The State of Black New York</i> , New York Urban League, https://tinyurl.com/BlackNY	16
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 211 (No. 20-843)	15
William Tonso, <i>Gun Control: White Man's Law</i> , Reason Magazine (1985)	11
